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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE ) 
FY 2019-20 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE ) 
PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING –  ) 
WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES ) RESOLUTION 
ORG 4360 IN THE AMOUNT OF $58,000 ) 

WHEREAS, California Planning and Housing Element law requires every local government to 

prepare and adopt a general plan and housing element; and 

WHEREAS, Housing Element law requires every jurisdiction to adequately plan to meet the 

housing needs of everyone in the community. California’s local governments meet this requirement by 

adopting housing plans as part of their “general plan” (also required by the state). General plans serve 

as the local government’s "blueprint" for how the city and/or county will grow and develop and include 

seven elements: land use, transportation, conservation, noise, open space, safety, and housing. The law 

mandating that housing be included as an element of each jurisdiction’s general plan is known as 

“housing-element law”; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Planning is responsible for General Plan and 

Housing Element implementation policies and programs and is has become apparent that additional 

resources are needed to carry out these responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, $58,000 is available in the Committed Fund Balance for Post Budget Mitigation Fund 

0001, to fund the additional cost; and 

WHEREAS, said monies were not included in the FY 2019-20 adopted appropriations for the 

Public Works and Planning – Water & Natural Resources Org 43600300; and 

WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation of these funds 

by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors; 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector is 

authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2019-20 Public Works and Planning – Water & Natural 

Resources Org 43600300 as follows: 

Resolution No. 19-456
19-1506



1 FUND 0001 

10000 
43600300 

2 SUBCLASS 

3 

4 

ORG 

6000 - SALARIES & BENEFITS 

5 ACCOUNT 6000 

6 
ACCOUNT 6400 
ACCOUNT 6500 

7 ACCOUNT 6600 
TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

General Fund 

Water & Natural Resources 

Regular Salaries 
Retirement 
OASDI 
Health Insurance 

$ 34,215 
17,500 

2,610 
3,675 

i 58,000 

$ 58,QQQ 
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THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

the County of Fresno this 10th day of ___ D_ec_e_m_b_e_r _____ , 2019 , to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 

None 

None 

None 

..., 

Nathan Magsig , Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 
of the County of Fresno 

22 ATTEST: 
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Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 

By ~ d)e. ·, ro 
Deputy 




