1 2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9 10

11

12 13

14 15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22 23

24

25 26

27 28 BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE FY 2019-20 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE ) PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING -WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES ORG 4360 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$58,000

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, California Planning and Housing Element law requires every local government to prepare and adopt a general plan and housing element; and

WHEREAS, Housing Element law requires every jurisdiction to adequately plan to meet the housing needs of everyone in the community. California's local governments meet this requirement by adopting housing plans as part of their "general plan" (also required by the state). General plans serve as the local government's "blueprint" for how the city and/or county will grow and develop and include seven elements: land use, transportation, conservation, noise, open space, safety, and housing. The law mandating that housing be included as an element of each jurisdiction's general plan is known as "housing-element law"; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Planning is responsible for General Plan and Housing Element implementation policies and programs and is has become apparent that additional resources are needed to carry out these responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, \$58,000 is available in the Committed Fund Balance for Post Budget Mitigation Fund 0001, to fund the additional cost; and

WHEREAS, said monies were not included in the FY 2019-20 adopted appropriations for the Public Works and Planning - Water & Natural Resources Org 43600300; and

WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors:

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2019-20 Public Works and Planning – Water & Natural Resources Org 43600300 as follows:

1	FUND	0001	Gener	ral Fund		
2	SUBCLASS 10000					
3	ORG	43600300	Water & Natural Resources			
4	6000 - SALARIES & BENEFITS					
5				ar Salaries	\$	•
6	ACCOUNT ACCOUNT	6400 6500	Retirement OASDI			17,500 2,610
7	TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS					3,675 58,000
8	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS <u>\$ 58,000</u>					
9						
10						
12	THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of					
13	the County of Fresno this10th day ofDecember, 2019, to wit:					
14	AYES: Su	pervisors Branda	ıu. Mags	ig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero		
15	NOES: None					
16	ABSENT: No	ne				
17	ABSTAINED: Nor	ne				
18	ABOTAINED.					
19				Nathan Magsig, Chairman	of the Board	of Supervisors
20	Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno					
21	ATTECT					
22	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California					
23 24						
25	By Cuph Deputy					
26						
27						
28						
	I					